
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on MONDAY 2ND DECEMBER 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. For meetings held at Brynsworthy only, you can join the 
meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. There are also limited spaces to attend the 
meeting in person.  Please check the Council’s website for the latest information 
regarding the arrangements that are in place and the requirement to book a place 
2 working days prior to the meeting. Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
Members of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee 

Councillor Clayton (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bell, Crabb, Hunt, D Knight, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, P Leaver, Maskell, 
Milton, Prowse and Wilkinson 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2024 (attached).  (Pages 7 - 20) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests.   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 
the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you must consider whether 
you are affected to a greater extent than most people and whether a reasonable 
person would consider your judgement to be clouded, if you are then you must 
leave the room for the item (although you may speak as a member of the public if 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

provision has been made for the public to speak) or, if you are not, then you can 
declare the interest but still take part). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

  
 

6.   Landmark Theatres Update   

 Head of Place, Property and Regeneration to report. 
 

7.   AONB Management Plan Update Presentation   

 Joint Manager North Devon Coast National Landscape to report. 
 

8.   Material Recovery Facility Infrastructure Update   

 Head of Environmental Enhancement to report. 
 

9.   Procurement of Public Art (Cultural Development Fund Project)  (Pages 21 - 
26) 

 Report by Museum Manager (attached). 
 

10.   Approval and release of S106 Public Open Space Funds - Tarka Leisure 
Centre, Barnstaple  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 Report by Parks, Leisure and Public Open Space Officer (attached). 
 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Exclusion of Public and Press and Restriction of Documents. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
(a)  That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 

press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as the report involves 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information); and 

 
(b)  That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 

Publication”. 
 

11.   Acquisition of Land for Affordable Housing  (Pages 37 - 52) 

 Report by 
[...]
ht, Lane, Maskell, Milton, 

Prowse and Wilkinson 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, Head of Environmental 
Enhancement, Head of PMO and Environmental Health and Housing, 
Head of Place, Property and Regeneration, Finance Manager, 
Sustainability and Climate Officer and Head of Governance 
 

 Also Present in person: 
 

 Councillor Norman 
 

 Also Present virtually: 
 

 Councillor Cann 
 
   
 

64.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Leaver and P Leaver. 

65.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

66.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items, which in the opinion of the Chair, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

67.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 

68.   CHANGE OF ORDER OF AGENDA 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 4 November 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
It was agreed to consider item 9, Performance and Financial Management Quarter 2 
of 2024/25 ahead of item 8, Mid-Year Treasury Management Report 2024/25. 

69.   SEVEN BRETHREN: LAND RELEASE FUND PROJECT - AN 
UPDATE 
 

Committee received an update on the progress of the Seven Brethren development 
and the Laceworks factory conversion works. 
 
The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration introduced representatives from 
Tarka Living Limted, James Brent, Tatiana Brent and Tony Hopwood. 
 
The following update was given on the two projects, Seven Brethren and the old 
Laceworks factory: 

 The old leisure centre had been fully demolished 

 A new 328 space car park had been constructed and due to r
[...]
ement regulations and industry best practice. 

1.2.  The purpose of the commissioned works is to:  

 Enhance the town centre's visual identity, attracting more visitors to the sites 

and encouraging longer stays. 

 Build on Barnstaple’s long history and cultural heritage, and its long tradition 

of design and making. 

 Promote and celebrate the town’s environment and landscape settings. 
 

 Inspire community pride and engagement. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That the full requirements of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules shall be 

waived in line with the recommendation set out in paragraph 2.2. 

2.2. That access to the tender opportunity for public art for Barnstaple Town Centre 

should be restricted to 10 artists, selected on the basis of the quality of their 

previous work and any other suitability criteria proportionate to this contract 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. The proposed amendments to the procurement route takes account of the 

peculiarities of this procurement, ensuring value for money, transparency and 

fairness, while being proportionate to the value of the tender. 

4. REPORT 

4.1 Flourishing Barnstaple, a North Devon Council initiative aimed at revitalising 

the town through arts and culture, is commissioning public art installations for 

Barnstaple town centre. The programme is funded through the Cultural 

Development Fund, delivered by Arts Council England on behalf of the Department 

for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS), and includes: A number of individual 

permanent artworks in specific locations, for example sculpture or land art. 

4.1. The procurement of these installations has several unusual elements; 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 
4.1.1. Arts Council guidance recommends that artists should receive payment 

for working up detailed designs 

4.1.2. The total budget may be awarded to one or several artists, depending 

on the impact and quality of submissions. 

4.1.3. Artists are not easily reached through traditional procurement routes 

4.1.4. There is a need to incorporate advice from the local artist community 

(and the wider community) within the selection process, due to the high 

public impact and likely interest in the completed works. 

 

4.2. The value of the contract is £200,000, inclusive of VAT, to be awarded to one 

or several artists depending on the detailed designs submitted through the 

tender process. 

 

4.3. Selection process: As part of its ongoing joint working relationship with Devon 

County Council on procurement, the Council has received advice from Devon 

County Council’s Procurement Services team.  There is a precedent from DCC 

for the payment of a fee to artists to work up proposals which were then 

assessed using the tender process. This precedent was for a low value 

contract, where three artists were selected to produce designs. In this case, the 

higher value of the contract means that the tender should be offered as an 

open tender.  However, we do not have the budget to assign large numbers of 

bursaries to artists without knowing whether their work is likely to be of 

sufficient quality, or fit the brief for the works.  

 

4.4. Timescales: The process for selecting artworks has already been started with 

the Town Team for Culture Public Art subgroup. To ensure delivery within the 

funded period we need to select artists to work up their designs in December 

2024, for full tender in February 2025 and 12 months for delivery 

 

4.5. Market Reach: A Call Out to artists was put out through local, national and 

international networks, resulting in over 100 enquiries for details of the 

commission and over 60 completed expressions of interest. We believe this 

demonstrated that the initial selection stage for procurement has offered fair 

opportunities for engagement open to any prospective supplier to become 

involved with, albeit not strictly in compliance with the Council’s Contract 

Procedure Rules. 

 

4.6. Selection of Artists to Tender: We have allocated 10 bursaries of £500 to 

enable artists to work up their proposals. The purpose of the informal EOI stage 

is to ensure the bursaries are awarded to artists capable of creating high quality 

work, but also to ensure a range of options across the potential sites and 

themes outline in the Brief. Selection will be made in consultation with the Town 

Team for Culture Public Art subgroup, comprising artists, community 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



 
representatives and businesses who have been involved in the process of 

setting themes and locations for the artworks, and are best placed to comment 

on artistic quality and likely public reaction.   Measures are in place to avoid 

conflicts of interest with those submitting EOIs and the ultimate decision as to 

which EOIs to take forward will be made by an internal team.  Decisions will be 

made on the basis of the received expressions of interest which include: 

 Contact details: name, address, email address, phone number. 

 A short description of the proposed work, including a rationale of how it 
will respond to the site and theme of one of the locations (for 
information only) 

 Outline costs, including transport and installation (to the nearest 
£1000), (for information only). 

 A summary of up to 3 relevant past projects or commissions, 
demonstrating your commitment to local research, understanding of 
technical issues and successful delivery of public art, with links to a 
website or gallery of images if appropriate. 

 A completed NDC Supplier Form, including acceptance of NDC terms 
and conditions. 

 

4.7. Selection of Works from Shortlisted artists: The process for final selection of 

the art works will be set out in the ITT, and will include quality and price elements.   

For the quality element, applications will be considered by a panel drawn from 

Members, relevant Council departments and from a diverse group of community 

mem
[...]
o allocate S106 public open space funds to a project at 

Tarka Leisure Centre, Barnstaple. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. That Strategy and Resources Committee allocates £65,000 to construct a 

new cycle and pedestrian path. 

2.2. To consider the outcomes of the Equality Impact Assessment as summarised 

in paragraph 6 of the report.  

2.3. Subject to the approval of 2.1 and consideration of 2.2, that Strategy and 

Resources Committee recommends Council vary the capital programme by 

£65,000 and the funds be released to deliver the project. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. To allocate funds in line with the requirement of the S106 agreement. 

3.2. To protect and enhance public open space. 

4. REPORT 

4.1.  On 3 July 2023, Strategy and Resources Committee agreed to enter into a 

contract for the delivery of a new long stay car park to allow for the 

redevelopment of the existing long stay car park. 

4.2. The new long stay car park will be located to the west of a footpath owned by 

North Devon Council, which runs adjacent to Tarka Leisure Centre Artificial 

Grass Pitch. The new car park will adjoin the existing footpath. 

4.3. This report seeks the funding required to add an additional section of path 

that will link to the rear of Tarka Leisure Centre so that users can easily and 

safely access the leisure facilities from the new long stay car park. The 

proposed path is subject to planning approval. 

4.4. The proposed footpath will be a 3m wide cycle and pedestrian pathway made 

of tarmac and incorporating steps and ramp, design attached as appendix 1. 

4.5. The Council’s Senior Engineer has estimated the cost of the project at 

£65,000. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The total cost of delivering this scheme is estimated to be £65,000. It is 

proposed that the costs be funded from the following source: 

 

Development Description   Application No Amount 

Larkbear (Open Space Contribution)  61119   £65,
[...]
nt is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
Appendix aBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
Appendix bBy virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 (attached).
	9 Procurement of Public Art (Cultural Development Fund Project)
	10 Approval and release of S106 Public Open Space Funds - Tarka Leisure Centre, Barnstaple
	Appendix 1 Approval and release of S106 Public Open Space Funds - Tarka Leisure Centre, Barnstaple
	Sheets and Views
	50353-0100


	Appendix 2 Approval and release of S106 Public Open Space Funds - Tarka Leisure Centre, Barnstaple

	11 Acquisition of Land for Affordable Housing
	Appendix A - Velator Site Plan (as permitted currently)
	Appendix B EIA - Acquisition of land for affordable housing




Minutes of the meeting


 

Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Strategy and Resources Committee held in the Barum Room 
- Brynsworthy on Monday, 2nd December, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Clayton (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Crabb, D Knight, R Knight, Lane, C Leaver, P Leaver, 

Maskell and Prowse 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Customer Focus and Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
and Service Lead Affordable Housing 
 

 Councillors also present in person: Maddocks, Norman and Patrinos 
 

  
  
  
 
   
 

80.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell, Hunt, Milton and 
Wilkinson. 

81.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2024 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

82.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

There were no items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered urgently. 

83.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor P Leaver declared a non-registrable interest in item 6, Landmark Theatres 
Update, as historically his company worked for the Landmark. 

84.   LANDMARK THEATRES UPDATE 
 

The Committee received an update on the Landmark Theatres. 
 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration introduced Paul Jepson, CEO and 
Creative Director, Victoria Yates, Head of Finance and Ben Lyons-Ross, Head of 
Talent and Participation from the Landmark Theatre who were going to give an 
update to the Committee.   
 
The Council entered into a contract with the Landmark theatres to operate the 
Landmark in Ilfracombe and the Queens theatre in Barnstaple in 2019.  North Devon 
Council Officers met monthly with the theatre company and received quarterly 
monitoring reports as well as an annual report.  It continued to be a challenging time 
for the sector but they continued to do well.  Works had recently been completed to 
the Queens Theatre roof and Landmark Theatre fire alarm system and funding bids 
had recently been submitted for upgrades to the heating system at the Landmark.   
 
Mr Jepson began the presentation by explaining that the Arts Council part funded the 
organisation.  The Landmark was a new addition to the Arts Council portfolio and 
that the Landmark were situated across two sites, one in Ilfracombe and the other in 
Peterborough.   
 
The purpose of the organisation was to provide the highest quality theatre to the 
widest possible demographic in the least culturally engaged places in England. 
 

 Outside of London, this sector had the lowest access to jobs and training.  

 Access to the Arts was place based and this organisation looked to address 
that. 

 Provision of effective training.  The aspiration was to create jobs and training. 

 The organisation were aware of the loneliness epidemic.  They were working 
on the provision of theatre as a means to address this problem.   

 There were two types of programme the Commercial and the Curated. 

 There had been some success in attracting weeklong commercial 
productions.  The biggest difficulty attracting companies to visit the area was 
the lack of sale of tickets. 

 They had been fortunate to partner with the National Theatre, 

 A pantomime business had grown, which offered bespoke stage sets and this 
would be moving to the Queens theatre next year. 

 
Victoria Yates the Head of Finance at Landmark theatres then updated the 
Committee as follows: 

 She joined the company at the end of January 2024 and it became clear to 
her quickly that the business had many operational weaknesses.   

 Working with HR finance processes had been put in place to create a more 
robust monitoring system. 

 The business was in a deficit with a negative balance sheet of around 
£1.4million. 

 A system called Lean in had been developed which looked at creating cost 
savings and efficiencies across the organisation. 

 A Zero-based budgeting system had been introduced, with the aim to save 
£300 to £400,000 per annum on costs such as procurement. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Other savings had been made by reducing the number of hours the box office 
was manned, automating processes where possible and by centralising 
marketing operations in Peterborough. 

 Another improvement to the finances was parting ways with Selladoor who 
would be writing off a debt of £600,000. 

 Aiming to be breaking even by the end of March 2025. 

 Working hard to bring new audiences to the theatre, looking at ways to 
diversify their income by growing pantomime business. The venues would be 
available to hire commercially for other activities. 

 It was hoped that by 31 March 2028 the balance sheet would be in a positive 
situation and in a position to invest in the infrastructure of the buildings. 

 Now applying for charity status, which would open up the organisation to be 
eligible to apply for funding streams otherwise unavailable. 

 
Ben Lyons-Ross then presented his segment as follows: 

 His main area of work was involved in training and skills and the development 
of participation. 

 As part of the Participation Strategy a schools partnership programme was in 
place, five secondary schools and four primary schools from North Devon had 
been involved.   

 Around 400 workshops were delivered to the schools and enabled close to 
1,200 young people to perform on the stage. 

 A community Decision Makers panel had been set up and the purpose of the 
group was to scrutinise the programme and decide on whether it was relevant 
to and of interest to the local community. 

 To address the difficulty of engaging with the 16-25 year old age group the 
organisation had broadened the skills training available.   

 Successful British Film Institute (BFI) funding had allowed the introduction of 
an Academy short course programme providing hands on training and 
experience in filmmaking. 

 There was a large number of applicants to take part in this course and the 
number who were successful covered a number of protected characteristics 
such as having a disability, being female and coming from a working class 
background. 

 A flagship event the ‘Welcome Weekender’ held in September was a festival 
to welcome new artists and performers into the building on their own terms. 

 The event generated around £140,000 income to the area and created paid 
work opportunities and work experience shadowing opportunities for a 
number of young people and adults over the weekend. 

 The event had a beneficial impact on the area. 

 Arty Bank was a new initiative being created which took its premise from 
Multibank, a social initiative providing poverty relief by way of connecting 
companies with surplus goods to local charities and care professionals who 
then distribute those goods. 

 The Arty bank would offer similar provision but alongside this would be a ‘free 
at the point of access’ offer tied into the service.   

 Collaborations with local community groups such as Action for Children, North 
Devon Homes, Sunrise Diversity, Encompass Southwest and Age Concern 
were underway to help tackle issues such as social isolation. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 The ambition was to make the theatre a hub for community inclusion. 
 
The Committee then asked questions and received the following replies: 

 A lot of work was carried out in schools and issues young children were 
struggling with were creatively dealt with through the participation programme. 

 The organisation was not aware of any programming duplications in the area. 

 The charitable status would help significantly with funding opportunities. 

 Any opportunities to advertise in public spaces was welcomed.  The Head of 
Place, Property and Regeneration added that the team were working with the 
Landmark on a marketing strategy. 

 Selladoor were now a relatively small organisation and splitting from them 
would strengthen the Landmark’s financial position. 

 In relation to lack of skills in the technical theatre production, this would be 
addressed by the introduction of a technical theatre qualification. 

 In terms of reconnecting the two theatres in North Devon with the local 
community, the new Arty Bank project was an attempt to place the theatre 
and arts in the centre of the community. 

 

85.   AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE PRESENTATION 
 

The Committee received an update on the AONB Management Plan. 
 
The Head of Place, Property and Regeneration introduced Jenny Carey-Wood from 
the AONB who gave a presentation as follows: 

 The organisation had been rebranded and were now known as North Devon 
Coast National Landscape. 

 They covered a large geographical area from the top of North Devon down to 
the Cornish border with approximately 10,000 inhabitants. 

 The Biosphere Partnership dealt with the marine life and conservation. 

 The purpose of the ND Coast National Landscape was to conserve and 
enhance natural beauty. 

 Natural Beauty being the Landscape, Geology, Wildlife and Cultural Heritage. 

 The organisation was overseen by a partnership of 26 members from Torridge 
District Council, North Devon Council, Devon County Council, Natural 
England, Historic England, Environment Agency, Forestry Commission, 
Exmoor National Park, North Devon Biosphere, Coastwise North Devon, 
Devon Wildlife Trust, National Farmers Union, Tarka Country Trust, National 
Trust, Taw Torridge Estuary Forum, Country Landowners and Business 
Association, The Countryside Charity (CPRE Devon) and 8 Community 
Representatives. 

 There was a core team of three staff, one of whom was part time working on 
the following areas: 

 Planning advice to Local Authority planning teams 
 Promotion, engagement, connection and volunteering 
 Landowner engagement for Nature, Climate, People and Place 
 Heritage and Culture 
 Project Development/Funding opportunities 
 Grant Management; and 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

 Review of the AONB Management Plan 

 The review of the Management plan was carried out every five years and the 
current plan covered 2019 – 2024, extended to 2025 was being reviewed 

 Material consideration was given to the Local Plan when considering the 
Management plan 

 A consultation was currently live and had so far had over 360 responses 

 A draft of the new Management plan would be formally consulted on in May 
2025 

 Final sign off by Local Planning Authorities and Natural England to take place 
July to December 2025. 

 Recent changes included the Protected Landscapes Review 2019 – during 
which the idea to rebrand came about. 

 Environmental Improvement Plan 2023 Targets, Protected Landscapes 
Targets and Outcomes Framework and the Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Act 2023, which gave a revised duty of regard – ‘to seek to further the 
statutory purposes of protected landscapes’.  Clarification from Government 
was still to be given on how this would be carried out. 

 Core Budget: 
 75% Defra and 25% local planning authorities 
 £16,770 NDC contribution 
 £245,858 Defra, DCC & TDC (& revenue uplift) 

 Additional Funds leveraged: 
 £303,549 Farming in Protected Landscapes 
 £83,349 Access for All and Capital uplift grants 
 £85,258 Finding Nature’s Footprints (National Lottery) 

 £734,774 Total. 

 The total of £6million funding from Government was split between the 34 
National Landscape Partnerships across England. 

 Funding had been received to be used in farming and protected landscapes, 
this was not in relation to food production 

 The current project of ‘Finding Natures Footsteps’ was focussing on 
Berrynarbor, Combe Martin and Ilfracombe. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee the following replies were given: 

 The organisation were not a statutory consultee in terms of planning 
authorities but they did offer advice to responsible authorities. 

 The AONB were supportive of Community Land Trust’s working to get the 
balance right when it came to new development. 

 In terms of social subscribers the AONB did not own or manage any land.  It 
could be very challenging to set up, people didn’t like going to an area they 
were unfamiliar with and transport was always a problem. 

 Having met with farmers one of the things they expressed as something they 
would like to see was more education around food production, to help aid 
peoples understanding of restrictions to access to land during certain times of 
the year. 

 Devon County Council were in the process of updating their guidance on 
renewable energy sources across Devon. 

 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

86.   MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

The Committee received an update on the Material Recovery Facility Infrastructure 
project. 
 
The Head of Environmental Enhancement gave the following update: 

 A completion inspection meeting had been carried out on Friday 29 November 
2024. 

 A small number of jobs were to be carried out week commencing 9 December 
2024, but otherwise the works were now complete. 

 The jobs included lifting two racks of lights in the processing hall to allow 
better clearance for vehicles and the new baler. 

 The concrete slab, for the glass bay floor, had been poured last Friday and 
was being monitored to ensure it was going off in time for the concrete bunker 
walls to be reinstated. 

 As soon as this was cured and dry a CCTV camera, carbon monoxide monitor 
and an extractor fan could also be fitted using a scissor lift. 

 The baler kit was due to arrive 20 December 2024 and there would be 
specialist contractors arriving to assemble the equipment in January 2025. 

 The Head of Environmental Enhancement gave thanks to the works and 
recycling team especially yard staff and crews for dealing with the upheaval 
during the upgrade works and to the office support staff who had to relocate 
out of their office space during the works. 

 
RESOLVED to give thanks to the works and recycling team who have coped with the 
upheaval of the works being carried out without disruption to service provided to the 
community. 

87.   PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC ART (CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 
FUND PROJECT) 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Culture Manager (circulated previously) 
regarding Procurement of Public Art (Cultural Development Fund project). 
 
The Culture Manager highlighted the following: 

 Flourishing Barnstaple, a North Devon Council initiative aimed at revitalising 
the town through arts and culture, was commissioning public art installations 
for Barnstaple town centre. 

 The programme was funded through the Cultural Development Fund, 
delivered by Arts Council England on behalf of the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (DCMS), and included a number of individual permanent 
artworks in specific locations, for example sculpture or land art. 

 The value of the contract was £200,000 to be awarded to one or several 
artists depending on the detailed designs submitted through the tender 
process. 

 The process for selecting artworks had already begun with the Town Team for 
Culture Public Art subgroup. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
7 

 

 To ensure delivery within the funded period we had to select artists to work up 
their designs in December 2024, for full tender in February 2025 and 12 
months for delivery. 

 A Call Out to Artists was put out through local, national and international 
networks, resulting in over 100 enquiries for details of the commission and 
over 60 completed Expressions of Interest. 

 Ten bursaries of £500 would be allocated to allow artists to work up their 
proposals. 

 Selection would be made by the Town Team for Culture Public Art Subgroup, 
which comprised artists, community representatives and businesses who had 
been involved in the process of setting themes and locations for the artworks, 
and who were best placed to comment on artistic quality and suitability. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the full requirements of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules be 
waived so; 
 

(b) That access to the tender opportunity for public art for Barnstaple Town 
Centre be restricted to 10 artists, selected on the basis of the quality of their 
previous work and any other suitability criteria proportionate to this contract. 

88.   APPROVAL AND RELEASE OF S106 PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
FUNDS - TARKA LEISURE CENTRE, BARNSTAPLE 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Parks, Leisure and Public Open Space 
Officer (circulated previously) regarding Approval and Release of S106 Public Open 
Space Funds – Tarka Leisure Centre, Barnstaple. 
 
The Head of Environmental Enhancement highlighted the following: 

 Additional funding was being sought to add a section of path that would link to 
the rear of Tarka Leisure Centre.  This footpath would allow users easy and 
safe access to the leisure facilities from the new long stay car park.  The 
proposed path was subject to planning approval. 

 
The Head of Environmental Enhancement gave the following replies to questions: 

 He was not aware of any objections to the location of this particular stretch of 
proposed path. 

 A driver to put this access path in was to help avoid members of the public 
tracking across the land adjacent to the artificial pitch and taking mud through 
the leisure facilities. 

 The cost given for the works was an estimate. 

 With the car park due to open in the new year getting the path in as soon as 
possible was optimal. 

 
The Chief Executive added that if the route of the path was altered there would likely 
be additional costs and so would therefore come back to Committee for 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
8 

 

 
(a) That £65,000 be allocated to construct a new cycle and pedestrian path; in 

consultation with the Roundswell Ward Members on the location of the path;  
 
(b) That the outcomes of the Equality Impact Assessment as summarised in 

paragraph 6 of the report be noted; and 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

(c) That Council vary the capital programme by £65,000 and that funds be 
released to deliver the project; subject to consultation with the Roundswell 
Ward members on the location/route of the pathway. 

89.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended from time to time) ), namely information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information); and  
 
(b) That, all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 
Publication”. 

90.   ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 

Councillor Crabb declared a non-registrable interest in the item as he worked as a 
sub-contractor to the main contractor employed by the land developer. 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Lead Affordable Housing 
(circulated as a restricted document previously) regarding Acquisition of Land for 
Affordable Housing. 
 
The Service Lead Affordable Housing Officer gave highlights from her report to the 
Committee, who then debated the merits of the acquisition and questioned the 
Officer on the technicalities of the development of the site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the acquisition of land for affordable housing by North Devon Council be 
approved as set out in Section 4, option 3 of the report subject to 
consideration being limited to £1 and subject also to the necessary and 
appropriate variation being made to any relevant planning obligations and a 
suitable arrangement being made which did not preclude funding from Homes 
England; and  

(b) That the outcomes of the Equality Impact Assessment as summarised in 
Section 6 of the report had been considered. 



 
Strategy and Resources Committee - 2 December 2024 

 
 

 
9 

 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


